Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price to be paid by subscribers and/or purchasers

of our Shares in this Placement exceeds the NAV per Share immediately after the completion of

the Placement. Our unaudited pro forma NAV per Share as at 31 October 2019 adjusted for the

Restructuring Exercise and the issue and allotment of the PPCF Shares but before adjusting for

the estimated net proceeds from the issue of the Placement Shares and based on our Company’s

pre-Placement issued and paid-up share capital of 433,000,000 Shares, was approximately

11.05 cents per Share.

Pursuant to the Placement in respect of 76,000,000 Placement Shares at the Placement Price, our

pro forma NAV per Share as at 31 October 2019 after adjusting for the Restructuring Exercise, the

issue and allotment of the PPCF Shares and the estimated net proceeds due to our Company from

Placement and based on our Company’s post-Placement share capital of 489,000,000 Shares

would have been 12.60 cents. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma NAV per Share

of 1.55 cents to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma NAV per Share

of 12.40 cents or approximately 49.6% to our new Shareholders.

The following table illustrates the dilution on our pro forma NAV per Share(1) as at 31 October

2019:

Cents

Placement Price 25.00

Pro forma NAV per Share(1) adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise and the

issue and allotment of the PPCF Shares but before adjusting for the estimated

net proceeds from the Placement and based on our Company’s pre-Placement

share capital of 433,000,000 Shares

11.05

Increase in pro forma NAV per Share(1) attributable to existing Shareholders 1.55

Pro forma NAV per Share(1) after adjusting for the Restructuring Exercise, the

issue and allotment of PPCF Shares and the estimated net proceeds due to

our Company from the Placement and based on our Company’s post-

Placement share capital of 489,000,000 Shares

12.60

Dilution in pro forma NAV per Share(1) to new Shareholders post-Placement 12.40

Dilution in pro forma NAV per Share(1) to new Shareholders post-Placement 49.6%

Note:

(1) Pro forma NAV per Share based on the unaudited pro forma combined statements of financial position of our Group

as at 31 October 2019.

DILUTION

79

The following table summarises the total number of Shares (as adjusted for the Restructuring

Exercise) that have been acquired by and/or issued to our existing Shareholders since our

incorporation, the total consideration paid by them and the average effective cash cost per Share

paid by our existing Shareholders in respect of such Shares, and the price per Share to be paid

[…]

(3) Approximately S$1.2 million of listing expenses have been recorded as expenses in FY2019 and 1Q2020 and

assuming that the remaining listing expenses of approximately S$0.7 million to be charged directly to our Group’s

combined statements of comprehensive income. Excludes part of the management fee of approximately S$0.8 million

payable to the Sponsor and Issue Manager pursuant to the Management Agreement which has been satisfied in full

by the issue and allotment of the PPCF Shares to PPCF.

Save as set out in this section and in the sections entitled “Restructuring Exercise” and “General

and Statutory Information – Changes in Share Capital” of this Offer Document, there were no

changes in the issued and paid-up share capital of our Company and our subsidiary within the

three (3) years preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

SHARE CAPITAL

92

The shareholdings of our Directors and Substantial Shareholders immediately before and after the

Placement are set out below:

Immediately before the Placement Immediately after the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

Dato’ Sri Pek 363,780,000 84.0 – – 343,780,000 70.3 – –

Dato’ Teh 30,100,000 7.0 – – 30,100,000 6.2 – –

Dato’ Sri Mohd Jamidan – – – – – – – –

Dato’ Jacob – – – – – – – –

Mr. Chin – – – – – – – –

Mr. Sim – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholder

Dato’ Lee(1) 30,100,000 7.0 – – 30,100,000 6.2 – –

Other Shareholders

Mr. Lim(2) 6,020,000 1.4 – – 6,020,000 1.2 – –

PPCF 3,000,000 0.7 – – 3,000,000 0.6 – –

New public Shareholders – – – – 76,000,000 15.5 – –

TOTAL 433,000,000 100.0 – – 489,000,000 100.0 – –

Notes:

(1) Dato’ Lee is a passive shareholder of our Company and has no involvement in our Group’s business and operations

save for his shareholding interest.

(2) Our CFO, Mr. Lim, holds 6,020,000 Shares representing approximately 1.4% of the pre-Placement share capital of

our Company.

Save as set out above and in the section entitled “Directors, Management and Staff” of this Offer

Document, there are no other relationships among our Directors, Executive Officer and

Substantial Shareholder.

The Shares held by our Directors and Substantial Shareholder do not carry different voting rights

[…]

Alliance Mining Ltd. and its Subsidiaries” and the “Independent Practitioner’s Assurance Report

on the Compilation of Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information for the Financial Year

ended 31 July 2019 and for the Three-Month Financial Period ended 31 October 2019 of Southern

Alliance Mining Ltd. and its Subsidiaries” as set out in Appendices A, B and C to this Offer

Document respectively and the sections entitled “Selected Combined Financial Information” and

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Position” of this

Offer Document, shows our cash and bank balances, capitalisation and indebtedness:

(i) as at 31 October 2019 based on our unaudited interim condensed combined financial

statements;

(ii) as at the Latest Practicable Date based on our unaudited combined management accounts;

and

(iii) as adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise, the issue and allotment of PPCF Shares and the

application of the net proceeds from the Placement, after deducting the estimated listing

expenses related to the Placement.

RM’000

As at

31 October

2019

As at

1 March 2020

As adjusted for the

Restructuring

Exercise, and as

adjusted for the

issue and allotment

of the PPCF shares

and net proceeds

from the Placement

Cash and bank balances 61,305 76,165 112,795

Current

Secured and guaranteed 1,689 3,098 3,098

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Non-secured and guaranteed – – –

Non-secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Non-current

Secured and guaranteed 1,130 4,763 4,763

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Non-secured and guaranteed – – –

Non-secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Total indebtedness 2,819 7,861 7,861

Total equity 179,118 197,796 401,368

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness 181,937 205,657 409,229

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

131

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for the (i) changes in working capital; and (ii) changes in

our shareholders’ equity and reserves arising from day-to-day operations in the ordinary course

of business, there were no material changes to our capitalisation and indebtedness as disclosed

above.

Credit Facilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our Group’s facilities from the financial institutions and financial

services companies are as follows:

Financial institution

Nature of

facility

Secured/

unsecured

Facility

amount

(RM’000)

Utilised